Utah.  However, he conveniently ignores the fact that the same forecast of Utah 141

load growth that drove the calculation of allocation factors is also used to project 142

kilowatt hour sales and other billing determinants that determine the Utah retail 143

revenue forecast.  If the allocation factors are overstated then retail revenues 144

would have been proportionately high as well.  Mr. Higgins offers no evidence 145

that the net effect of the cost and revenue differences produced a disadvantage for 146

Utah customers.  Certainly PacifiCorp has no incentive to set future rates based on 147

revenue projections that will never materialize. 148

Q. Has the Company done any analysis to determine the sensitivity of load 149

variances on revenue requirement?   150

A. Yes.  Using data from the current case, the Company reduced Utah’s loads at 151

input levels by 2 percent and made corresponding adjustments to reduce revenues 152

by 2 percent and re-forecast net power costs.  As shown in the following table the 153

load reduction actually increases the amount of the rate increase supported in the 154

case. 155

Results
 As Filed

2% Load
 Reduction Difference

Revenue Requirement 1,416,518,430   1,393,793,317   (22,725,112)
Present Revenues 1,222,388,737   1,197,940,962   (24,447,775)
Capped Price Change 194,129,693   195,852,355   1,722,663

Revenue Requirement 1,416,518,430   1,393,793,317   (22,725,112)
Retail kWh 21,538,272,000  21,107,506,560  (430,765,440)
Average Price per kWh 6.577 ¢ 6.603 ¢ 0.027 ¢
  (excludes impact of deferred tax balance reallocation)

Page 8 - Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey K. Larsen

While the revenue requirement does go down by $22.7 million as a result of the 156

reduction in the load forecast, projected present revenues go down by $24.4 157

million.  The net result is a $1.7 million increase to the rate increase in the current 158

case and an increase to the average price per kWh.   159

Q. How would you characterize Mr. Higgins concerns about forecast variances? 160

A. Mr. Higgins is obviously concerned that forecasts may be inaccurate to the 161

detriment of customers.  His solution to this problem is to shorten the forecast 162

period in the hope of improving accuracy.  Implicit in this approach is the idea 163

that if a forecast test year must be used, the first criterion in selecting the 164

appropriate period is the degree of forecast accuracy.   165